

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas, Fourteenth District**

AMICUS BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN; NATIONAL GAY & LESBIAN TASK FORCE; PARENTS, FAMILIES & FRIENDS OF LESBIANS & GAYS; NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS; GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS; GAY & LESBIAN ALLIANCE AGAINST DEFAMATION; PRIDE AT WORK, AFL-CIO; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION; ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND; PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND; SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS; SOULFORCE; STONEWALL LAW ASSOCIATION OF GREATER HOUSTON; EQUALITY ALABAMA; EQUALITY FLORIDA; S.A.V.E.; COMMUNITY CENTER OF IDAHO; YOUR FAMILY, FRIENDS & NEIGHBORS; KANSAS UNITY & PRIDE ALLIANCE; LOUISIANA ELECTORATE OF GAYS & LESBIANS; EQUALITY MISSISSIPPI; PROMO; NORTH CAROLINA GAY & LESBIAN ATTORNEYS; CIMARRON FOUNDATION OF OKLAHOMA; SOUTH CAROLINA GAY & LESBIAN PRIDE MOVEMENT; ALLIANCE FOR FULL ACCEPTANCE; GAY & LESBIAN COMMUNITY CENTER OF UTAH; AND EQUALITY VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

BRIAN V. ELLNER
MATTHEW J. MERRICK
GAYLE E. POLLACK
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Citigroup Center
153 East 53rd Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 326-2000

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
PAMELA HARRIS
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TEXAS' HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT LAW IS A PRODUCT OF ANTI-GAY ANIMUS	4
A. Ancient Sodomy Proscriptions Did Not Single Out Same-Sex Sodomy For Condemnation.....	4
B. The Modern Criminalization Of Homosexual Sodomy Reflects Modern Patterns Of Discrimination Against Gay People As A Class	6
C. Homosexual Sodomy Laws Harm All Gay People.....	9
II. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE JUSTIFICATION FOR BRANDING HOMOSEXUALS AS CRIMINALLY DEVIANT	15
A. Homosexual Sodomy Laws Brand As Criminally Deviant Millions Of Productive Citizens	16
B. Homosexual Sodomy Laws – Not Gay People – Are The Real Social And Legal Deviants	20
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX (LIST OF AMICI)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City v. National Gay Task Force</i> , 470 U.S. 903 (1985).....	19
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995).....	13
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	19
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
<i>Childers v. Dallas Police Dep't</i> , 513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	13
<i>Crooke v. Gilden</i> , 414 S.E.2d 645 (Ga. 1992)	13
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	3
<i>Doe v. Ventura</i> , No. MC 01-489, 2001 WL 543734 (Minn. 4th Dist. May 15, 2001)	21
<i>Ex parte D.W.W.</i> , 717 So.2d 793 (Ala. 1998).....	13
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Gryzcan v. Montana</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	21
<i>Head v. Newton</i> , 596 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980)	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	19
<i>In re Naturalization of Longstaff</i> , 538 F. Supp. 589 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 716 F.2d 1439 (5th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>In re Thom</i> , 301 N.E.2d 542 (N.Y. 1973)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1993)	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	3
<i>Michigan Org. for Human Rights v. Kelly</i> , No. 88- 815820 CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne County July 9, 1990)	21
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	30
<i>Post v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986)	5
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998).....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>State ex rel. Grant v. Brown</i> , 313 N.E.2d 847 (Ohio 1974)	8
<i>State v. Cogshell</i> , 997 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	19
<i>Williams v. Maryland</i> , No. 98036031/CL-1059 (Md. Balt. City Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 1998)	21
STATUTES	
Mychal Judge Police and Fire Chaplains Public Safety Officers' Benefit Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 196, 116 Stat. 719 (June 24, 2002).....	20
10 U.S.C. § 654	19
28 U.S.C. § 534	24
28 U.S.C. § 994	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Ala. Code § 13A-6-60(2)	5
Ala. Code § 13A-6-65(a)(3).....	5
2001 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 382	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1750.....	24
Cal. Educ. Code § 220.....	25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940	22
Cal Penal Code § 422.75	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-15c	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81c	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81c-m.....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53a - 181j – 1.....	24
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11	22
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	22
D.C. Code § 22-3701	24
D.C. Code § 22-3702	24
D.C. Code § 22-3704	24
1993 D.C. Law 10-14.....	21
Del. Code tit. 11 § 1304	24
Fla. Stat. § 775.085	24
Fla. Stat. § 800.02	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-1	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-1	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 846-51	24
Idaho Code § 18-6605	5
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-7.1	24
Iowa Code § 729A.1-2	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505(a)(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Kan. Stat. Ann. Supp. § 21-4716 (2002).....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 532.031	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:107.2.....	24
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1151.....	24
Md. Code Ann. art. 49B § 16.....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76 § 5	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B §§ 3-4	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B § 4.....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 39	24
Minn. Stat. §§ 363.01-03.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 363.03	22,25
Minn. Stat. § 611A.79	24
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-29-59	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 557.035.....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.090.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-111	24
1993 Nev. Stat. 236	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.690	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281.370	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.330	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 21:49	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:6	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:2	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:7	22
2002 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 83	25
N.J. Stat. § 2C:16-1	24
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-4.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12.....	22
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 200.50	24
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30	24
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.31	24
N.Y. Penal Law § 485.00-05.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-177	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 886	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.165	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.550	24
Act. of Dec. 3, 2002, H.B. 1493 (Pa.)	24
P.R. Penal Code Art. 103	5
1998 R.I. Pub. Laws 24.....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-38.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-3.....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7.....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-120.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-114.....	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 42.014 (2002).....	24
Tex. Penal Code art. 342 (1860)	5
Tex. Penal Code art. 524 (1943)	6
Tex. Penal Code § 12.47 (2002).....	24
Tex. Penal Code § 21.06	5,6
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403(1)	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3 § 963	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 1455	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16 § 11	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 495	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361(A)	5
2002 Wash. Legis. Serv. ch. 207	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.080	24
Wis. Stat. §§ 111.31-111.36	22
Wis. Stat. § 230.18	22
Wis. Stat. § 939.645	22
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order No. 13087 (U.S. May 28, 1998).....	22
Alaska Admin. Order No. 195 (2002).....	22
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 801, R-9-3	22
Berkeley Mun. Code 13.29.010	23
Del. E.O. 10 (2001).....	22
1996 Illinois Admin. Order No. 2	22
Office of the Governor of Indiana, Governor’s Pol- icy Statement (August 1, 2001).....	22
L.A. Admin. Code § 10.8.2.1	23
Md. Regs. Code tit. 1 § 01.1995.19	22
Montana Nondiscrimination-EEO Rules, 2.21.4001 et seq., December 22, 2000	22
9 NYCRR § 4.28	22
9 NYCRR § 5.33	22
Executive Order No. 113.30, October 10, 2001 (New York)	23
New Mexico Executive Order No.85-15 (Apr. 1, 1985)	22
Oakland Mun. Code ch. 2.32	23
Pennsylvania Executive Order no. 2002-3, May 3, 2002.....	22
S.F. Admin. Code § 12B.1(b)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
San Mateo County Ord. No. 2.93.020	23
Seattle Mun. Code § 119748	23
Tumwater Mun. Code 02000-028	23
Wash. Admin. Code § 356-09-020	22
Washington Executive Order 85-09.....	22
 OTHER GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES	
Commission to Study Sex Offenses: Interim Report to the Alabama Legislature, June 12, 1967	8
S. Rep. No. 241 (1950).....	7
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investiga- tion, Criminal Justice Information Services Di- vision, <i>Uniform Crime Reports, Hate Crime Sta- tistics, 1995-2000</i>	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alliance of Baptists, Rep. of the Task Force on Human Sexuality, Mar. 2001	28
American Friends Service Comm. (Quakers) Bd. of Dirs., A Concern about Sexual and Gender Identity, Nov. 1999	28
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Technical Re- port: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 Pediatrics 341 (2002)	18
Anglican Church of Canada, Decl. of the Synod of the Diocese of New Westminster, June 2002.....	28
Associated Press, <i>Gay Rights Supporters' Meeting Site Draws Protest</i> , Dallas Morning News, Jan. 15, 1996, at 8D	12
<i>Benton v. Presbytery of Hudson River</i> , PC(USA) Mins. 2000. Pt. I. at 586-89.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Black et al., <i>Demographics of Gay and Lesbian Population in the United States: Evidence from Available Systematic Data Sources</i> , 37 <i>Demography</i> (2000).....	17,18
Cahill et al., NGLTF Policy Inst., <i>Family Policy: Issues Affecting Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Families</i> (2002)	17
Cain, <i>Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History</i> , 79 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1551 (1993)	7
Cain, <i>Rainbow Rights: The Role of Lawyers and Courts in the Lesbian and Gay Civil Rights Movement</i> (2000).....	9
Carrington, <i>No Place Like Home: Relationships and Family Life among Lesbians and Gay Men</i> (1999).....	18
Catechism of the Catholic Church (1994).....	28
Cent. Conf. of Am. Rabbis, <i>Ad Hoc Comm. on Human Sexuality</i> , June 1998.....	28
Chauncey, <i>Gay New York</i> (1994).....	6
Chauncey, <i>The Postwar Sex Crime Panic, in True Stories from the American Past</i> (1993).....	8
Church of the Brethren, <i>Human Sexuality from a Christian Perspective</i> (1983), <i>reprinted in The Churches Speak on: Homosexuality</i> 86 (J. Gordon Melton ed. 1991).....	28
Courage to Love: <i>Liturgies for the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Commun.</i> (Duncan ed. 2002).....	29
Curtin, <i>We Can Always Call Them Bulgarians: The Emergence of Lesbians and Gay Men on the American Stage</i> (1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
D’Augelli, <i>Developmental Implications of Victimization of Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Youth, in Stigma and Sexual Orientation: Understanding Prejudice Against Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals</i> (Herek ed. 1998).....	11,15
D’Emilio, <i>Capitalism and Gay Identity, in Cases and Materials on Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> (Rubenstein ed., 2d ed. 1993).....	6
D’Emilio, <i>Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States, 1940-1970</i> (1983)	7
D’Emilio & Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> (1988).....	5
<i>Developments in the Law – Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1508 (1989)	7
Episcopal Church, General Conv., Resolutions 1976-A071, 1982-B061 & 1994-C019	28
Episcopal Church, Decl. of Bishop of Diocese of Kan., June 2002.....	29
Epstein, <i>Bush’s Gay Nominees Draw Little Opposition</i> , San Francisco Chron., Dec. 29, 2002, at A1	19
Equal Rites: Lesbian and Gay Worship Ceremonies and Celebrations (Cherry & Sherwood eds. 1995)	29
Eskridge, <i>Law and the Construction of the Closet: American Regulation of Same-Sex Intimacy, 1880-1946</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 1007 (1997).....	5
Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am., Church Council Action CC.93.3.37 (1993)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Faulkner & Cranston, <i>Correlates of Same-Sex Sexual Behavior in a Random Sample of Massachusetts High School Students</i> , 88 Am. J. Pub. Health 262 (1998).....	14
Freedman, “ <i>Uncontrolled Desires</i> ”: <i>The Response to the Sexual Psychopath, 1920-1960</i> , in <i>Passion and Power: Sexuality in History</i> (1989).....	8
Frontlines, <i>News From The Gay & Lesbian Victory Fund</i> (Postelection 2002)	19
Garland, <i>The Low Road to Violence: Governmental Discrimination as a Catalyst for Pandemic Hate Crime</i> , 10 Law & Sex. 1 (2001).....	8
Glod, <i>Suspect Pleads Not Guilty in Hikers’ Deaths</i> , Wash. Post, April 26, 2002, at B2	25
Griest, <i>Hate Crimes Act Named for Byrd Heads for House</i> , Austin Am. Statesman, Mar. 12, 1999, at B10	12
Goldstein, Comment, <i>History, Homosexuality, and Political Values: Searching for the Hidden Determinants of Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 97 Yale L. J. 1073 (1988).....	4
Gonsiorek & Rudolph, <i>Homosexual Identity: Coming Out and Other Developmental Events</i> , in <i>Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> (Gonsiorek & Weinrich eds. 1991).....	4
Gross, <i>U.S. Fund for Tower Victims Will Aid Some Gay Partners</i> , N.Y. Times, May 30, 2002, at A1	24
Haeberle, <i>Swastika, Pink Triangle, and Yellow Star: The Destruction of Sexology and the Persecution of Homosexuals in Nazi Germany</i> , in <i>Hidden from History: Reclaiming the Gay and Lesbian Past</i> (Duberman et al. eds. 1989).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Hammersmith & Weinberg, <i>Homosexual Identity: Commitment, Adjustment and Significant Others</i> , 36 <i>Sociometry</i> 56 (1973).....	11
Hassel, <i>The Use of Criminal Sodomy Laws in Civil Litigation</i> , 79 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 813 (2001)	13
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Inside-Out: A Report on the Experiences of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's Views on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation</i> , Nov. 11, 2001	27
Herek, <i>The Context of Anti-Gay Violence: Notes on Cultural and Psychological Heterosexism</i> , 5 <i>J. Interpers. Violence</i> 316 (1990).....	13
Herek, <i>Myths About Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer's Guide to Social Science Research</i> , 1 <i>Law & Sex.</i> 133 (1991).....	9,18
HRC Worknet Report, <i>The State of the Workplace for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Americans: A Semiannual Snapshot</i> (2002)	27
Hughes, <i>Bill Would Ban Gay Texans From Adopting Children</i> , <i>Houston Chron.</i> , Dec. 11, 1998, at A38.....	12
Human Rights Campaign, <i>State Governments that Offer Domestic Partner Health Benefits</i>	23
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Congressional Scorecard 107th Congress</i> (2002).....	22
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>Parenting</i>	26
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>Second-Parent Adoption</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>The State of the Family: Laws and Legislation Affecting Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Families</i> (2002).....	23,26
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>State of the Workplace</i> (2001).....	23
Johnson, <i>Homosexual Citizens: Washington's Gay Community Confronts the Civil Service</i> , Washington History (Fall/Winter 1994-95)	7
Jonsson, <i>Paper Will Run Announcement of Gay Couple's Anniversary; Post-Dispatch Joins Others Nationwide in Accepting Ads</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Sept. 13, 2002, at C4	29
Katz, <i>Gay American History: Lesbians and Gay Men in the U.S.A.</i> (1976).....	8
Laumann et al., <i>The Social Organization of Sexuality: Sexual Practices in the United States</i> 360 (1994).....	10,16
Lesbian and Gay Marriage: Private Commitments, Public Ceremonies (Sherman ed. 1992).....	29
Leserman et al., <i>Gay Identification and Psychological Health in HIV-Positive and HIV-Negative Gay Men</i> , 24 J. Applied Soc. Psychology 2193 (1994).....	12
Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by "Unenforced" Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 103 (2000).....	10,11,12,15
Masters, <i>Gay Bias Charged in Deaths</i> , Wash. Post, April 11, 2002, at A1.....	25
Masters & Johnson, <i>Human Sexual Inadequacy</i> (1970).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
McWhirter & Mattison, <i>The Male Couple: How Relationships Develop</i> (1984).....	11
Mohr, <i>Mr. Justice Douglas at Sodom: Gays and Privacy</i> , 18 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 43 (1986).....	11
Nieves, <i>Passenger on Jet: Gay Hero or Hero Who Was Gay?</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2002, at A12	20
Olson, <i>Minneapolis Requires Contractors to Provide Partner Benefits</i> , Minneapolis Star Tribune, Dec. 14, 2002.....	23
Phillips & Baker, PFLAG, <i>Safe Schools Study</i> (September 6, 2002).....	14
Penn & Whitman, Human Rights Campaign, <i>National Survey on Gay Family Issues Will Help Inform the Debate 2</i> (1997).....	27
Peplau, <i>Lesbian and Gay Relationships</i> (1993), in <i>Psychological Perspectives on Lesbian & Gay Male Experiences</i> (Garnets & Kimmel eds. 1999)	18
Presbyterian Church, <i>Mins. of the 199th Gen. Assm.</i> (1987).....	28
The Reformed Church in Am., <i>Homosexuality: A Biblical and Theological Appraisal</i> (1978), reprinted in <i>The Churches Speak on: Homosexuality</i> 172 (J. Gordon Melton ed. 1991).....	28
Reiss et al., 1 <i>Georgetown J. Gender & Law</i> 383 (2000).....	26
Remafedi, <i>The Relationship Between Suicide Risk and Sexual Orientation: Results of a Population-Based Study</i> , 88 Am. J. Pub. Health 57 (1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rich, Note, <i>Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Wake of Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 22 Ga. L. Rev. 773 (1988).....	7
Richardson, <i>Gay Rights Effort Likely to Be Tabled</i> , Ft. Worth Star-Telegram, Jan. 19, 1999, at 1	12
Rubenstein, An Empirical Analysis of Hate-Crimes Against Gay People in the United States, 1990-2000 (forthcoming 2003)	14,26
Russo, <i>The Celluloid Closet: Homosexuality in the Movies</i> (1991).....	7
Scanlon & Halladay, <i>Sex life may be used against judges</i> , Daily Press, Jan. 15, 2003.....	13
Schwartz & Blumstein, <i>American Couples</i> (1983).....	11
Seise & Raimondi, Note, <i>Employment Benefits: Will Your Significant Other Be Covered?</i> , 17 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 357 (2000)	26
Smith & Gates, Human Rights Campaign, Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States: Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households - A Preliminary Analysis of 2000 United States Census Data (2001).....	15
Stilsen, <i>Red's Got Cred</i> , Daily Variety, Nov. 21, 2002, Special Section, at A1	29
Tomaso, <i>Stephen F. Austin Senate Bans Gay Group</i> , Dallas Morning News, Nov. 2, 1994, at 1A.....	12
Tropiano, <i>The Prime Time Closet: A History of Gays and Lesbians on TV</i> (2002).....	29
Tuller, <i>A New Dimension in Snapshot of Gay Teenagers</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 24, 2002, at F7	25
U.S. Catholic Bishops' Statement on Marriage and Family (2002).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United Church of Christ, Tenth Gen. Synod, <i>Pro- nouncement on Civil Liberties Without Discrim. Related to Affectional or Sexual Preferences (1975), reprinted in</i>	28
United Church of Christ, <i>Equal Employ. Oppor. Pol.</i> (1980), <i>reprinted in The Churches Speak on: Homosexuality</i> 209 (J. Gordon Melton ed. 1991)	28
United Methodist Church, <i>Statement on Social Prins.</i> (1988), <i>reprinted in The Churches Speak on: Homosexuality</i> 242 (J. Gordon Melton ed. 1991)	28
United Methodist Church, <i>The Book of Discipline of The United Methodist Church</i> 66H (2000).....	28
van der Meide, NGLTF, <i>Legislating Equality: A Review of Laws Affecting Gay, Lesbian, Bisex- ual, and Transgendered People in the United States</i>	26
Vetri, <i>Almost Everything You Wanted to Know About Lesbians and Gay Men, Their Families, and the Law</i> , 26 S.U. L. Rev. 1 (1998)	17,18
Wagner, <i>Poll Track for June 9, 2001</i> , Nat'l J., June 9, 2002.....	27
Wakin, <i>Killed on 9/11, Fire Chaplain Becomes Lar- ger Than Life</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 27, 2002, at A1	20
Wilets, <i>Using International Law to Vindicate the Civil Rights of Gays and Lesbians in United States Courts</i> , 27 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 33 (1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Wolfson, <i>Civil Rights, Human Rights, Gay Rights: Minorities and the Humanity of the Different</i> , 14 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 21 (1991)	9
Yang, NGLTF Policy Inst., <i>The 2000 National Election Study and Gay and Lesbian Rights: Support for Equality Grows</i> (2001)	27
